

The Edinburgh Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1899.

WHITEHALL, November 15, 1899.

ABERDEEN CORPORATION ACT, 1899.

THE Queen has been pleased to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Seal appointed to be made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, nominating and appointing John Fleming, Esq., Lord Provost of the City of Aberdeen, to be Her Majesty's Lieutenant of and in the County of the City of Aberdeen.

Her Majesty has also been pleased to direct the issue of a separate Commission of the Peace for the said County of the City of Aberdeen

The Queen has further been pleased to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Great Seal of the United Kingdom, granting a Court of Quarter Sessions of the Peace to the said County of the City of Aberdeen.

ORDER OF THE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE.

(DATED 13TH NOVEMBER 1899.)

FEVER (MOVEMENT FROM SWINE IRELAND) TEMPORARY ORDER OF 1899.

The Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 and 1896, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows :-

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY FOR SCOTLAND, | Swine Fever (Movement from Ireland) Temporary Order of 1891 continued until 30th November

> 1. The Swine Fever (Movement from Ireland) Temporary Order of 1894 shall be read and have effect as if the thirtieth day of November one thousand nine hundred were substituted for the thirtieth day of November one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four in Article 1 of that Order, as the date from and immediately after which that Order shall cease to operate, and the operation of that Order which was continued by subsequent Orders is hereby further continued accordingly.

Existing Regulations of Local Authority.

2. Any Regulations made by a Local Authority under the Swine Fever (Movement from Ireland) Temporary Order of 1894, as continued by subsequent Orders and in force on the thirtieth day of November one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, shall, unless altered or revoked by such Local Authority, remain in force until the thirtieth day of November one thousand nine bundred.

Short Title.

13. This Order may be cited as the SWINE FEVER (MOVEMENT FROM IRELAND) TEMPORARY ORDER OF 1899.

> In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this thirteenth day of November one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine.

L. S.

T. H. ELLIOTT, Secretary.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Board of Agriculture, 4 Whitehall Place, London, S.W.